

In the **United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

ALLIANCE FOR HIPPOCRATIC MEDICINE; AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF PRO-LIFE OBSTETRICIANS & GYNECOLOGISTS; AMERICAN COLLEGE OF PEDIATRICIANS; CHRISTIAN MEDICAL & DENTAL ASSOCIATIONS; SHAUN JESTER, D.O.; REGINA FROST-CLARK, M.D.; TYLER JOHNSON, D.O.; GEORGE DELGADO, M.D., *Plaintiffs-Appellees*,

v.

U.S. FOOD & DRUG ADMINISTRATION; ROBERT M. CALIFF, COMMISSIONER OF FOOD AND DRUGS; JANET WOODCOCK, M.D., IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS PRINCIPAL DEPUTY COMMISSIONER, U.S. FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION; PATRIZIA CAVAZZONI, M.D., IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR, CENTER FOR DRUG EVALUATION AND RESEARCH, U.S. FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; XAVIER BECERRA, SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, *Defendants-*

Appellants,

v.

DANCO LABORATORIES, L.L.C, *Intervenor – Appellant*.

**Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of Texas, Amarillo Division, Case No. 2:22-CV-223-Z
The Honorable Matthew J. Kaczmaryk, Judge Presiding**

AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF ADVANCING AMERICAN FREEDOM, 40 DAYS FOR LIFE, AFA ACTION, AMERICAN CORNERSTONE INSTITUTE, AMERICAN FAMILY ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN VALUES, ANGLICANS FOR LIFE, CATHOLIC VOTE EDUCATION FUND (CVEF), CENTER FOR POLITICAL RENEWAL, CHARLIE GEROW, CHRISTIAN LAW ASSOCIATION, COMMITTEE FOR JUSTICE, CONGRESSWOMAN VICKY HARTZLER, CORNWALL ALLIANCE FOR THE STEWARDSHIP OF CREATION, DR. JAMES DOBSON FAMILY INSTITUTE, EAGLE FORUM, FOCUS ON THE FAMILY, FRONTLINE POLICY COUNCIL, INTERNATIONAL CONFERENCE OF EVANGELICAL CHAPLAIN ENDORSERS, MINNESOTA FAMILY COUNCIL, MISSOURI CENTER-RIGHT COALITION, MONTANA FAMILY FOUNDATION, MY FAITH VOTES, NATIONAL CENTER FOR PUBLIC POLICY RESEARCH, NATIONAL RELIGIOUS BROADCASTERS, PROJECT 21, THE FAMILY FOUNDATION (VIRGINIA), AND YOUNG AMERICA’S FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES

J. MARC WHEAT

Counsel of Record

ADVANCING AMERICAN FREEDOM, INC.

801 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W., Suite 930

Washington, D.C. 20004

(202) 780-4848

MWheat@advancingamericanfreedom.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. The FDA Approved Mifepristone Without Regard for the Significant Safety Concerns Apparent at the Time of Approval	13
II. The FDA’s Approval of Mifepristone for Use as an Abortifacient is Not Entitled to <i>Auer</i> Deference Because It Violated the Plain Language of Subpart H of CFR Part 314.....	15
<i>A. Pregnancy is not a serious or life-threatening illness, and thus is not the type of condition Subpart H is intended to address, and so Auer deference should not apply.....</i>	17
<i>B. Chemical abortions did not provide a “meaningful therapeutic benefit over existing treatments” because chemical abortion was neither safer nor more effective than surgical abortions</i>	18
<i>C. Approval of Mifepristone as an abortifacient was not based on “adequate and well-controlled studies.”</i>	20
III. Chemical abortion continues to pose a significant safety risk for women, made worse by the lax reporting requirements approved by the FDA.....	23
<i>A. The danger to women posed by chemical abortions has not abated in the 23 years since its approval by the FDA.....</i>	23
<i>B. The FDA’s slackened reporting standards put women at further risk and smack of politics rather than healthcare.....</i>	26
CONCLUSION.....	28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alliance for Hippocratic Medicine v. FDA</i> , ---F. Supp. 3d ---, 2023 WL 2325871 (N.D. Tex. 2023)	12
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009).....	7
<i>Chevron v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	1, 2, 12, 13, 16
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....	12
<i>Johnson v. BOKF Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 15 F.4th 356 (5th Cir. 2021)	17
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	16, 17
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	12
<i>Shelby Cty. v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013).....	7

Regulations

21 C.F.R. § 314.126(e).....	20
21 C.F.R. § 314.500	13, 16, 17, 18

21 C.F.R. § 314.51016

21 C.F.R. § 314.52026

Other Authorities

Kevin Duffy, “Emergency Ambulance Responses Three Times Higher for Pills-by-Post,” *Percuity* (2023), <https://percuity.blog/2021/11/16/emergency-ambulance-responses-three-times-higher-for-pills-by-post/>26

Food and Drug Administration, Approved Labeling Text for Mifeprex (Sept. 28, 2000), https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/drugsatfda_docs/label/2000/206871bl.htm..... 26

Food and Drug Administration, Risk Evaluation and Management Strategy (May 2021), <https://www.fda.gov/media/164651/download>..... 27

Food and Drug Administration, Risk Evaluation and Mitigation Strategy (March 2016), <https://www.fda.gov/media/164649/download>..... 27

Freedom of Information Act Request: Mifepristone (April 27, 2023), <https://advancingamericanfreedom.com/wp-content/uploads/2023/04/AAF-FOIA-Request-to-FDA-Re-Mifepristone-4-27-23.pdf> 1

Juvenal, *Satire VI*..... 9

Lawrence Lader, *A Private Matter: RU 486 and the Abortion Crisis* (1995)..... 25

Lawrence Lader, *RU 486: The Pill That Could End the Abortion Wars and Why American Women Don’t Have It* (1991)..... 11

Calum Miller, “Telemedicine Abortion: Why It Is Not Safe for Women,” in Nicholas Colgrove, ed., *Agency, Pregnancy and Persons : Essays in Defense of Human Life* (forthcoming, 2023). ProQuest Ebook Central, <http://ebookcentral.proquest.com/lib/wfu/detail.action?docID=6998328> 25

Hannah Levintova, “The Abortion Pill’s Secret Money Men: The untold story of the private equity investors behind Mifeprex—and their escalating legal battle to cash in post-Dobbs,” *Mother Jones*, (March/April 2023), available at <https://www.motherjones.com/politics/2023/01/abortion-pill-mifepristone-mifeprex-roe-dobbs-private-equity/> 11

Maarit Niinimaki et al., *Comparison of rates of adverse events in adolescent and adult women undergoing medical abortion: population register based study*, *BJM*, April 20, 2011 24

Maarit Niinimaki et al., *Immediate complications after medical compared with surgical termination of pregnancy*, 114 *Obstetrics & Gynecology* 795 (2009) 24

RU-486: Demonstrating a Low Standard for Women’s Health? Hearing before the House Subcommittee on Criminal Justice, Drug Policy and Human Res., Committee on Government Reform, 109th Cong. (May 17, 2006), available at <https://archive.org/details/gov.gpo.fdsys.CHRG-109hhr31397> Video available at <https://www.c-span.org/video/?192580-1/ru-486-health-safety-standards#> *passim*

James Studnicki et al., *A Longitudinal Cohort Study of Emergency Room Utilization Following Mifepristone Chemical and Surgical Abortions, 1999-2015*, *Health Serv. Rsch. & Managerial Epidemiology*, Nov. 9, 2021 24

The FDA and RU-486: Lowering the Standard for Women’s Health, House of Representatives Government Reform Committee..... *passim*

“The Population Council is a nonprofit founded in 1952 by John D. Rockefeller III to address supposed world overpopulation.” Population Council, <https://www.influencewatch.org/non-profit/population-council/> 18

Subcommittee on Criminal Justice, Drug Policy, and Human Resources (Oct. 2006), available at <https://www.liveaction.org/news/wp-content/uploads/2020/08/SouderStaffReportonRU-486.pdf>..... 10
